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AGENDA 
 
A.    MEETING CALLED TO ORDER 
B. ROLL CALL 
C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
D. PROCLAMATIONS (Acknowledgement) 

1. Celebrating Charles Klotzer’s 100th Birthday. 
 

E. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
1. October 27, 2025 Draft Study Session Minutes (Residential Parking Permit and Public Safety Update) 
2. October 27, 2025 Draft Regular Meeting Minutes 

 
F. APPOINTMENTS to BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

1. John Owens is nominated for re-appointment to the Board of Adjustments by Councilmember Dennis Fuller. 
 

G. SWEARING IN TO BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
1.  Matt Hayden was sworn in to the Park Commission on October 31, 2025, in the city clerk’s office. 

 
H. CITIZEN PARTICIPATION (Total of 15 minutes allowed) 

Request to Address the Council Forms are located on the ledge just inside the entrance of the Council 
Chambe.  Please complete and place the form in the basket at the front of the room. 

 
The public may also submit a written comment ahead of the meeting.  Comments must be received no later than 12:00 p.m. on the day 
of the meeting.  Comments may be sent via email to:  councilcomments@ucitymo.org, or mailed to the City Hall – 6801 Delmar Blvd. – 
Attention City Clerk.  Such comments will be provided to the City Council prior to the meeting.  Comments will be made as part of the 
official record and made accessible to the public online following the meeting. Please note, when submitting your comments, a name 
and address must be provided.  Please also not if your comment is on an agenda or non-agenda item. If a name and address are not 
provided, the comment provided will not be recorded in the official record. 

 
I. COUNCIL COMMENTS 

J. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

K. CONSENT AGENDA (1 voice vote required) 
1. Ameren Easement (Kempland Bridge) 
2. Construction Project (CDBG) 
3. Emergency Centennial Commons Sidewalk Repair 

 
L. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT –  (voice vote on each item as needed) 

1. City Manager Updates 
 

M. UNFINISHED BUSINESS  (2nd and 3rd readings – roll call vote required)  
 

N. NEW BUSINESS 
 
Resolutions   (voice vote required)  
1. Resolution 2025-13 – FY25 Budget - Amendment #4 and Appropriating said amounts. 
 
Bills   (Introduction and 1st reading - no vote required) 

MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
CITY OF UNIVERSITY CITY 

CITY HALL, Fifth Floor 
6801 Delmar Blvd., University City, Missouri 63130 

Monday, November 10, 2025 
6:30 p.m. 

mailto:councilcomments@ucitymo.org
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O. COUNCIL REPORTS/BUSINESS 

1. Board and Commission appointments needed 
2. Council liaison reports on Boards and Commissions 
3. Boards, Commissions and Task Force minutes 
4. Other Discussions/Business 

 
P. CITIZEN PARTICIPATION (continued if needed) 

Q. COUNCIL COMMENTS 

R. EXECUTIVE SESSION (roll call vote required) 
Motion to go into a Closed Session according to Missouri Revised Statutes 610.021 (1) Legal actions, causes of 
action or litigation involving a public governmental body and any confidential or privileged communications 
between a public governmental body or its representatives or attorneys. 
 

S. ADJOURNMENT 
 
The public may also observe via: 
Live Stream via YouTube: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCyN1EJ_-Q22918E9EZimWoQ 
 
 
 
NOTE (6/20/25 Update): 

• Effective Monday, June 23rd –  
the EAST parking lot and entrance from Sgt. Mike King Dr. (wood ramp) will be CLOSED.  

• Parking and handicap entrance to the building will resume on the WEST side parking lot (Trinity Ave.). 
• The only entrance for City Council meetings will be via the WEST side door (Trinity Ave.) 

 
 
Posted November 7, 2025. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCyN1EJ_-Q22918E9EZimWoQ


WHEREAS;  longevity of life is a blessing for an individual and for a community which benefits from the knowledge, creativity, 
and experiences this individual brings to all; and 

WHEREAS; Charles L. Klotzer, a longtime resident of University City, was born in Berlin, Germany, on November 1, 1925; and 

WHEREAS; Charles’ bar mitzvah was scheduled for November 12, 1938, but three nights before the ceremony his synagogue 
was destroyed during the Kristallnacht rampage of November 9-10; and 

WHEREAS; Charles escaped with his family from Germany in 1939 and spent nine years in Shanghai, China, where he 
endured horrific living conditions; and 

WHEREAS; Charles arrived with his family in 1947 in San Francisco, from where he chose to live in St. Louis because it was 
in the middle of the country; and 

WHEREAS; Charles and his wife, Rose, had three children – Miriam, Daniel and Ruth; and 

WHEREAS; Charles’ journalism career began in 1948 as assistant editor of the Troy. Illinois Tribune, working for Paul Siman 
who would later become an Illinois senator; and 

WHEREAS; Charles founded the Greater St. Louis Jewish Star and later was the editor of the St. Louis Jewish Light; and 

WHEREAS; Charles and Rose began the monthly magazine FOCUS/Midwest in 1962 to deal with social, political and racial 
issues of the 1960s; and in 1970 they founded the St. Louis Journalism Review with help from area journalists, academics and 
social activists, and in 1970 they merged the two publications; and 

WHEREAS; The publication, renamed the Gateway Journalism Review, has won national reporting awards in each of the past 
five years covering subjects like racism, politics, courts and police accountability; and 

WHEREAS; Charles will be honored on his 100th birthday, Sunday, November 2, 2025, for his excellence in his journalism 
career and having become, in effect, the conscience of journalism in St. Louis. The event will take place at the Gateway 
Journalism Review’s First Amendment Celebration, featuring former Washington Post editor Marty Baron as the guest speaker. 

NOW, THEREFORE, The City Council of University City in the State of Missouri extends to Charles L. Klotzer, our sincere 
congratulations and best wishes for a very happy birthday. 

WHEREOF, The City Council of University City in the State of Missouri have hereunto set our hands and caused the Seal of 
the City of University City to be affixed this 10th day of February in the year Two Thousand and Twenty-five. 

   SEAL 

John S. Tieman Steven McMahon 

Councilmember John S. Tieman Councilmember Steve McMahon 

Lisa M. Brenner Bwayne Smotherson 

Councilmember Lisa M. Brenner Councilmember Bwayne Smotherson 

Dennis Fuller Terry Crow 

Councilmember Dennis Fuller 

Stacy Clay 

Mayor Terry Crow 

Councilmember Stacy Clay ATTEST LaRette Reese 
City Clerk, LaRette Reese  

PROCLAMATION 
OF THE 

CITY OF UNIVERSITY CITY 
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STUDY SESSION 
Residential Parking Permit “Forsyth” 

Public Safety 2025 Update 
CITY HALL, Fifth Floor 

6801 Delmar Blvd., University City, Missouri 63130 
Monday, October 27, 2025 

5:30 p.m. 

AGENDA 

1. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER
At the Study Session of the City Council of University City held on Monday, October 27, 2025, in the
absence of Mayor Terry Crow, Mayor Pro Tem Smotherson called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

In addition to the Mayor Pro Tem, the following members of Council were present:
Councilmember Stacy Clay 
Councilmember John Tieman 
Councilmember Steven McMahon; (excused) 
Councilmember Lisa Brenner 
Councilmember Dennis Fuller 

Also in attendance were City Manager Gregory Rose; City Attorney John F. Mulligan, Jr., and Police 
Chief Larry Hampton. 

2. CHANGES TO REGULAR AGENDA
None

3. RESIDENTIAL PARKING PERMIT “FORSYTH” 
Mr. Rose stated this is a discussion regarding a petition that was received in excess of two years ago,
for Residential Parking Permits on the south side of Forsyth.  Mr. Mulligan has been asked to start
this discussion by providing a background to help Council gain a better understanding of the process.

Mr. Mulligan stated this issue goes back to at least October of 2021, when Ms. Chana Novack, the 
Director of Friends of Chabad on Campus, approached the Traffic Commission to request that her 
employees be included in the Residential Parking system.  Friends of Chabad is located at 7018 
Forsyth, and her specific request was to allow employees to park in the 7000 block of Forsyth and 
change the parking restrictions to allow for open parking on Fridays after 5 p.m.  The Commission 
advised Ms. Novack that she would have to pursue the petition process outlined in Section 355.030 of 
the Municipal Code's Residential Parking Permit Plan.  Ms. Novack followed that advice and came back 
to the Traffic Commission on April 13, 2022, seeking approval to begin the process, which now included 
the 7000 and 7100 blocks of Forsyth Avenue.  The Commission approved her request and allowed Ms. 
Novack to initiate the next step of obtaining the requisite number of signatures for the petition.  The 
Code requires that signatures be obtained from at least 75% of the parcel owners adjacent to the 
blocks in question.   After securing these signatures, Ms. Novack returned to the Traffic Commission on 
December 13, 2022.  The Commission conducted numerous discussions during several meetings and 
on March 8th of 2023, approved the petition and recommended that Council adopt an Ordinance 
adding the 7000 and 7100 blocks of Forsyth into the Residential Parking Program, and that it be limited 
to residents only, between the hours of 9 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday through Friday.   

On May 8th of 2023, the Council introduced Bill Number 9514 to adopt the Commission's 
recommendation.  Thereafter, Council unanimously passed a motion to send the issue back to the 
Traffic Commission "to discuss the deficiencies in the system and any revisions that could be made to 
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implement more controls that limit or differentiate between the various parking cells".  At the conclusion 
of a three-month pilot program, the Commission voted in March of 2025 to recommend that the 
Residential Parking Permit Ordinance be adopted, "taking into consideration the challenges of multi-
family use".  There were no specific recommendations regarding multi-family use, but as Council may 
be aware, the 7000 and 7100 blocks on the south side of Forsyth are all multi-family.  However, two 
issues that were discussed by the Commission during the various meetings leading up to their March 
recommendation were whether this would be feasible given the multi-family nature of the neighborhood 
and whether there would be enough spaces on the street to accommodate the potential users.   
 Mr. Mulligan stated that the Ordinance allows a resident to obtain permits for each 
registered vehicle, as well as two visitor passes.  So, the challenge is that potentially, you could be 
talking about a lot of passes for a limited amount of street parking.  In spite of the fact that the 
Commission made no specific recommendations on this issue, it continued to conduct numerous 
internal discussions and reaffirmed its previous recommendation on September 9, 2025. 
  
Mr. Rose thanked Mr. Mulligan and stated that he would like to talk about the next steps in this process.   
 Staff believes that the best solution to this lack of parking issue is to create more parking.  
However, there does not seem to be a viable path forward to achieving additional parking.  With that in 
mind, he thinks the best option is to make an attempt to improve the current parking situation in this 
area.  In order to do that, staff will implement one or perhaps two studies to determine if these proposed 
changes will actually improve parking.  The study will consist of; 

•  A 90-day period 
•  Parking on the south side of Forsyth in the 7000 and 7100 blocks on a restricted permit 

basis 
•  Each resident will be issued a temporary permit to be utilized on a first-come, first-

served basis 
•  Visitor parking will be severely restricted 
•  Additional patrols will be assigned during the study period to ensure compliance 

 
Temporary Residential passes are expected to total approximately 300 residents, for about 37 on-street 
parking spaces.  However, the vast majority of dwellings in this area have off-street parking, so 
residents will be encouraged to use that parking.   
 Mr. Rose stated that while staff will present the results of this study during a Study Session, 
the purpose of tonight's presentation is to provide Council with an opportunity to address any questions 
they might have regarding this approach. 
 
Councilmember Brenner stated that some of her thoughts are centered on tweaking the Ordinance.  
One point in the Ordinance that seems to be covered is that there is no guarantee that the issuance of 
a Residential Parking Permit means that you will get a parking space.  But perhaps, we need to change 
the wording under (H), visitor parking, to only allow the residents to obtain the two visitor passes.  She 
stated that there have also been some concerns about these passes being copied and sold, which 
could easily be fixed by putting a U City hologram sticker on them. 
 
Councilmember Fuller posed the following questions to Mr. Mulligan: 
Q.  Are there two residential permit programs now; one on the north side and one on the south 
side?  
A.  No residential parking restrictions exist on the south side.  But on the north side, single-family 
residential parking is permitted in the 7000 through 7200 blocks of Forsyth. 
Q.  So, the Residential Parking Permit Program on the north side has been in existence since 
roughly 2023? 
A.  That is correct. 
Councilmember Smotherson posed the following questions to Mr. Rose: 
Q.  Is parking going to be restricted from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. during the 90-day study period? 
A.  Permitted parking will be allowed throughout the entire day. 
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Q.  Does that resolve the issue for Ms. Novack and her employees?  Will they be issued 
permits?   
A.  I don't recall if her petition actually requested that they be given permits. 
A.  (Mr. Mulligan):  The initial request in October of 2021 was to participate in the program so that her 
employees and visitors of Chabad could park there.  When she appeared in April, she made it clear that 
at the time she had four employees that she was seeking a pass for.  That raised the question of 
whether an employee should be considered a resident within the meaning of the Ordinance, which only 
allows residents to obtain a pass?  Based on that language, the position of the Police Department has 
been not to issue parking passes to employees.  However, if the Council wants to allow the employees 
of an institution within a residential parking permit area to obtain passes, then he would recommend 
amending the Ordinance to state that.  But as it stands, his understanding is that during this pilot 
program, employers will not be given passes for their employees. 
A.  (Mr. Rose):  That is correct.  Staff needs to take an incremental approach to better understand 
what's going on.  That's why two studies might be needed.  The belief is that currently there is a deficit 
in parking, even with the off-street parking, and these studies will either confirm that belief or refute it. 
  
Councilmember Smotherson stated the real problem is that they are trying to stop Wash U employees 
and students from parking on that section of Forsyth.  So, he hopes that we can continue to have 
restricted parking from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. with passes only being provided to residents, because that's the 
critical time of day when these infractions occur.  He also agreed that no visitor passes should be 
issued since typically, those visitations occur after 5 p.m. and on weekends. 
 
To recap, Mr. Rose stated that during the test period, Residential Parking Permits will be required from 
9 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday through Friday, and the City will not issue any visitor passes.  Hopefully, that 
will address the concerns about passes being duplicated.  

 
4. PUBLIC SAFETY 2025 UPDATE 

Mr. Rose stated that this update will be presented by Chief Hampton. 
 

Chief Hampton stated that his presentation encompasses January through October of 2025.    
 
Overcoming Trends - Innovative Strategies for UCPD: 
Every public safety agency in the state is fighting to recruit quality personnel. 
St. Louis City PD is down approximately 300 officers, and St. Louis County PD, which is reducing its 
budget for the upcoming year, is down at least 150 officers. 
 

• Ground-level recruiting 
 Recruitment of focus group members' grandchild straight out of Southeast Missouri State 

University 
 Hiring event at Centennial Commons 
 Written exam 
 Physical exam 
 Interview 

  
• Sowing the Seed - Investing 
 UCPD is one of the largest departments investing in the recruitment of personnel throughout 

multiple public safety academies; four candidates at Eastern Missouri,   2 candidates at 
Jefferson Community College, 3 candidates at Lincoln University, and 3 candidates at St. 
Louis County 

• Maintaining a Professional Organization - Culture 
• Providing Consistency for our Community  
• Developing Quality UCPD Employees with Best Practices 
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 UCPD does not lose a lot of its personnel to other police departments; they are recruited by 
federal organizations; Probation & Parole, Postal Inspectors, DEA, ATF, and the Secret 
Service 

• Making Gen Y & Gen Z Employees know their “WHY”  
 
Understanding the Problems 

• Make genuine attempts to connect with our stakeholders, residents, and our neighbors.... We 
recruit everywhere! 
 UCPD sponsors community events 
 Officers participate in their community's events 

• Resignations and retirements rose sharply after 2020, when nationwide protests ensued from 
the tragic George Floyd events in Minneapolis.  
 You can retire from UCPD and receive a maximum pension with thirty years of service, so 

when officers leave with 27, 28, or 29 years of service, it's because they need to get out for 
personal reasons.  

• Additionally, some officers are leaving big-city departments for smaller, less active agencies.  
 UCPD is a working department that encompasses every aspect of law enforcement 
 Some experts say, police agencies are competing in a tight labor market because shift jobs 

may be less appealing than positions with regular hours, higher pay, or remote work 
options. 

 
UCPD on the Move 
UCPD takes a lot of aerial drone footage that has been highlighted in some of the slides. 

• The flood 
• Body camera footage 
• Coffee with the cops 
• Active Intruder Training; conducted yearly 
 U City employees 
 UCPD officers & employees 

• Active Intruder Practicum forthcoming 
 UCPD officers & employees 
 U City facility staff 
 Public school 
 Old Torah Prep 
 Coordination with other local agencies for large-scale exercises 
 See something, Say something 
 Run, Hide, Fight 
 Situational awareness 
 Floor sweeps 

 
Recruitment & Retention 
Modernize Recruitment:  
Implement strategic, data-driven recruitment to attract a diverse and qualified talent pool, including 
strong partnerships with educational institutions and community groups.  
 Recruitment recommendations 
 Daily review of applications 
 Digital resources; Ucitymo.org, Applicant Pro 

Enhance Compensation & Benefits:  
Increase salaries, offer retention bonuses, and provide better health and retirement benefits to make 
law enforcement a more attractive and sustainable career.  
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https://www.policeforum.org/workforcesurveyjune2021
https://stateline.org/2024/07/12/some-police-officers-leave-big-cities-for-smaller-towns-to-avoid-heightened-scrutiny/
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https://www.google.com/search?rlz=1C1SJWC_enUS1106US1111&cs=0&sca_esv=69d937cc9805695a&sxsrf=AE3TifOK3ov_VwRwN3gOSGHC5kaNN7XVSA:1758827022389&q=Enhance+Compensation+&+Benefits&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwjfvoefzfSPAxUonokEHfJzLeMQxccNegQIEBAD&mstk=AUtExfD8qmw5uuB6JlmxvmlbSxKWgRBokYpe5DP2wcMERwGicDszXhfUPuGH7P99OuPoxLFWo67bo8KQUK7Cakk-ryV1rXGJZUSqNqIP9ukuT2KlvjgzSeFOCqSrFW0WDclbeAW9kgcDbxsjU5PdS6RlZxPKbdqcI79JGwIF4U33IOCpvo0&csui=3
https://www.google.com/search?rlz=1C1SJWC_enUS1106US1111&cs=0&sca_esv=69d937cc9805695a&sxsrf=AE3TifOK3ov_VwRwN3gOSGHC5kaNN7XVSA:1758827022389&q=Enhance+Compensation+&+Benefits&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwjfvoefzfSPAxUonokEHfJzLeMQxccNegQIEBAD&mstk=AUtExfD8qmw5uuB6JlmxvmlbSxKWgRBokYpe5DP2wcMERwGicDszXhfUPuGH7P99OuPoxLFWo67bo8KQUK7Cakk-ryV1rXGJZUSqNqIP9ukuT2KlvjgzSeFOCqSrFW0WDclbeAW9kgcDbxsjU5PdS6RlZxPKbdqcI79JGwIF4U33IOCpvo0&csui=3
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Invest in Officer Wellness:  
Develop programs that support the physical and mental health of officers, which can improve job 
satisfaction and reduce turnover.  
 The Faith in Blue Campaign was conducted with 30 organizations 

Foster Professional Growth:  
Provide structured opportunities for career advancement and specialized training. 
Utilize Civilian Staff:  
Shift administrative, dispatch, and other non-policing duties to civilian staff to free up sworn officers for 
core law enforcement functions.  
Leverage Technology:  
Implement predictive policing tools, automated reporting systems, etc.  
Reallocate Resources:  
Deploy officers to areas and roles where they are most needed, ensuring effective resource allocation 
to meet community demands.  
Incorporate Volunteers & Reserves:  
Integrate community volunteer programs and engagement efforts.  
 Three chaplains 
 Retired Captain Carol Jackson 
 Internships 
 Four from the Citizens' Police Academy 

 
UCPD Staff 

• 74 police officers - (allocations for 79 officers) 
• 10 full-time dispatchers - (allocations for 12 dispatchers) 
• 5 part-time dispatchers 
• Several officers started as dispatchers 
• 2 full-time code comp officers  
• 1 part-time parking controller 
• 1 full-time parking controller 
 Police trainees and a retired sergeant used to supplement the controllers  

• 7 administrative clerks 
 

 
UCPD Crime Stats
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https://www.google.com/search?rlz=1C1SJWC_enUS1106US1111&cs=0&sca_esv=69d937cc9805695a&sxsrf=AE3TifOK3ov_VwRwN3gOSGHC5kaNN7XVSA:1758827022389&q=Leverage+Technology&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwjfvoefzfSPAxUonokEHfJzLeMQxccNegQIMxAD&mstk=AUtExfD8qmw5uuB6JlmxvmlbSxKWgRBokYpe5DP2wcMERwGicDszXhfUPuGH7P99OuPoxLFWo67bo8KQUK7Cakk-ryV1rXGJZUSqNqIP9ukuT2KlvjgzSeFOCqSrFW0WDclbeAW9kgcDbxsjU5PdS6RlZxPKbdqcI79JGwIF4U33IOCpvo0&csui=3
https://www.google.com/search?rlz=1C1SJWC_enUS1106US1111&cs=0&sca_esv=69d937cc9805695a&sxsrf=AE3TifOK3ov_VwRwN3gOSGHC5kaNN7XVSA:1758827022389&q=Reallocate+Resources&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwjfvoefzfSPAxUonokEHfJzLeMQxccNegQINBAD&mstk=AUtExfD8qmw5uuB6JlmxvmlbSxKWgRBokYpe5DP2wcMERwGicDszXhfUPuGH7P99OuPoxLFWo67bo8KQUK7Cakk-ryV1rXGJZUSqNqIP9ukuT2KlvjgzSeFOCqSrFW0WDclbeAW9kgcDbxsjU5PdS6RlZxPKbdqcI79JGwIF4U33IOCpvo0&csui=3
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• Major Crimes tracked include Homicides, Rapes, Robberies, Assaults, Burglaries, Larcenies, 

Auto Thefts, & Arsons 
• From 2016 to 2024, there was a -58.28% decrease in crime 
• Additional reductions in crime are anticipated for 2025 
• During COVID, there was a tremendous rise in Assaults and Domestic Disturbances 
• UCPD anticipates a rise in crimes associated with new retail developments 
• Regional Trends are often addressed collaboratively (SLAPCA, MRT, RCC, etc.) 
 Chief Hampton is on the board of several municipal police agencies 
 Chief Hampton is an executive board member for the St. Louis area's Police Chiefs' 

Association 
• Maintaining effective policies, training, procedures, oversight, and essential skill sets to deal 

with everything from crisis control to minor infractions has assisted UCPD personnel in being 
successful 

• UCPD is currently going through its reaccreditation process 
 
Take-A Ways 

• Consistent public safety strategies done right help define community values 
• Community Engagement at every level sets the tone for collaboration 
 UCPD liaisons are assigned to several of the City's boards & commissions 

• Be Right – Do Right – Look Right  
 Quality employees are the target 
 Quality over Quantity 

 
Mayor Pro Tem Smotherson thanked Chief Hampton for his presentation. 
 
Councilmember Clay stated that in his roughly eight years on Council, he has received nothing but 
favorable comments about the UCPD, and believes the City is fortunate to have a police force that has 
not suffered some of the challenges that other departments have.   
 He then posed the following questions to Chief Hampton: 
Q.  Is it a fair assessment to say that from a public safety perspective, the UCPD has developed 
a robust relationship with Wash U? 
A.  Yes.  Recently, I was on a thread with several employees of Wash U, strategizing about the 
potential for protests at the University.  So yes, it would be a fair assessment to say that we have an 
active relationship.   
Q.  What do you see as challenges or improvements that could make the relationship with Wash 
U even better?   
A.  Collaboration between the two entities has definitely increased, and today, approximately 20% of 
Wash U's Police Department consists of retired UCPD police officers.  
Q.  From a community development perspective, where does the administration's code 
compliance stop and the UCPD's code compliance begin? 
A.  (Mr. Rose):  The demarcation for code compliance and code enforcement, which he is hopeful will 
merge again, is designed like this: code compliance, which operates under the UCPD, focuses on 
environmental issues, like weeds, grass, or anything outside of the home.  Code enforcement, which 
operates under Planning & Zoning, focuses on anything that is in the home or considered attached to 
the home. 
Q.  So, is it fair to say outside is enforcement and inside is compliance? 
A.  (Mr. Rose):  That's correct. 
A.  (Chief Hampton):  I agree. 
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Q.  I know that this has been more of a general update, but under your tenure, Council has been 
asked to invest more in technology.  So, between you and the City Manager, I would love to get 
a better understanding of how this technology; i.e., shot spotters, drones, etc., is supporting 
your law enforcement practices so that I can articulate that to our constituents? 
A.  (Mr. Rose):  Before the Chief responds to that question, one thing that's important to recognize is 
the UCPD's focus on excellence.  I'm often asked whether we could fill all of the officer positions that 
are vacant, and I always respond that we certainly could, but it's a whole lot harder when you're trying 
to fill them with quality individuals.  So, what Chief Hampton and I have talked about for eight years is 
the refusal to lower our standards, and the progress that you're seeing in our Police Department is a 
direct result of his leadership and the class of individuals that report to him.   
A.  (Chief Hampton):  Technology is costly, but I hold my vendors to the same standards I expect from 
my department.  Let's take the shot spotter, for example.  To ensure that the equipment was working 
properly and servicing our needs, we were able to successfully negotiate an extra year of free service 
until the end of 2026.  Robots are another technology that I plan to introduce in the near future to help 
service our commercial and business districts. 
A.  (Mr. Rose):  While our focus will always be on ensuring that we continue to hire and promote quality 
individuals, we also understand there is a limited pool that everyone is trying to pick from.  That's why 
there is a need for the City to start focusing more on how to use technology to support the officers that 
it has.   
 
Councilmember Fuller complimented the UCPD for developing an impressive educational program.  He 
stated that he participated in the first Citizens' Police Academy class after COVID and would encourage 
everyone to do so.  It was a great eye-opener. 
 
Mayor Pro Tem Smotherson asked Chief Hampton about his department's relationship with its south 
side neighbors; i.e., Wellston, Pagedale, Overland, and Olivette?  Chief Hampton stated that those 
neighbors all participate in the regional associations that he attends, and they collaborate on a regular 
basis. 
 

5. ADJOURNMENT 
Mayor Pro Tem Smotherson thanked Chief Hampton for a great presentation and adjourned the Study Session 
at 6:23 p.m. 
 
Kena Dean, 
Acting City Clerk  
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AGENDA 

A. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER
At the Regular Session of the City Council of University City held on Monday, October 27, 2025, in
the absence of Mayor Terry Crow, Mayor Pro Tem Bwayne Smotherson called the meeting to
order at 6:30 p.m.

B. ROLL CALL
In addition to the Mayor Pro Tem, the following members of Council were present:

Councilmember Stacy Clay  
Councilmember John Tieman 
Councilmember Steven McMahon; (excused) 
Councilmember Lisa Brenner 
Councilmember Dennis Fuller 

Also in attendance were City Manager Gregory Rose and City Attorney John Mulligan, Jr. 

C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Hearing no requests to amend the Agenda, Councilmember Tieman moved to approve the Agenda
as presented, it was seconded by Councilmember Clay, and the motion carried unanimously.

D. PROCLAMATIONS (Acknowledgement)
None

E. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. October 13, 2025, Draft Study Session Minutes (Rain Monitoring Systems) were moved by

Councilmember Brenner, it was seconded by Councilmember Fuller, and the motion carried
unanimously.

2. October 13, 2025, Draft Regular Meeting Minutes were moved by Councilmember Fuller, it was
seconded by Councilmember Brenner, and the motion carried unanimously.

F. APPOINTMENTS TO BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS
1. John Owens was nominated for reappointment to the Board of Adjustments by Councilmember

Bwayne Smotherson, it was seconded by Councilmember Tieman, and the motion carried
unanimously.

G. SWEARING IN TO BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS
None

H. CITIZEN PARTICIPATION (Total of 15 minutes allowed)
Request to Address the Council Forms are located on the ledge just inside the entrance.
Please complete and place the form in the basket at the front of the room.

MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
CITY OF UNIVERSITY CITY 

CITY HALL, Fifth Floor 
6801 Delmar Blvd. 

University City, Missouri 63130 
Monday, October 27, 2025 

6:30 p.m. 
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Written comments must be received no later than 12:00 p.m. on the day of the meeting.  Comments may 
be sent via email to:  councilcomments@ucitymo.org, or mailed to the City Hall – 6801 Delmar Blvd. – 
Attention, City Clerk.  Such comments will be provided to the City Council prior to the meeting.  Comments 
will be made a part of the official record and made accessible to the public online following the meeting.  
 
Please note that when submitting your comments, a name and address must be provided.  Please also 
note whether your comment is on an agenda or a non-agenda item.  If a name and address are not provided, 
the comment will not be recorded in the official record. 
 
Citizen Comments 
James Jordan, 6809 Vernon Avenue, U City, MO 
Mr. Jordan stated that he and his wife have lived on Vernon for 55 years, and ironically, he 
supported the owner of the building at 6800 Olive when he petitioned to have it built.  However, 
today, there is only one tenant in this building, and they have become a nuisance to the residents 
who live on Vernon.  They play loud music at all times of the day and night, have allowed gangs 
and the homeless to congregate behind the building, and they have torn down the fence adjacent 
to our backyard and started using the bathroom in their yard.  Mr. Jordan stated that his neighbor 
has asked the owner to address these problems on numerous occasions, but nothing has been 
done.  So, he's here asking City Council to notify the owner about the problems their tenant is 
creating for the residents on Vernon and to replace the fence that has been torn down.    
 

Mr. Rose stated that he would notify Chief Hampton and ask him to investigate and determine what is 
going on. 
 

Liam Brick, 1079 Wilson Avenue, U City, MO 
Mr. Brick stated that he and his wife are excited about the progress being made in the Buyout 
Program.  On October 17th, they received an update from Becky Ahlvin, which included an 
anticipated timeline.  RFQs for title and appraisal services have been posted and are scheduled to 
close on October 31, 2025.  Although they understand that the proposed timeline is not 
guaranteed, this information was exciting because, for the first time in three years, they have an 
idea of when they will be able to move on from the ongoing traumas they have experienced since 
the flood of July 2022.  Ironically, they were planning to take a short trip out of town on the same 
day they received Ms. Ahlvin's communication, which they had to postpone because the 
anticipated rainfall totals were close to the rainfall total that caused their home to flood, again, in 
November of 2024.  So, while they are grateful for all of the work that the City and Becky are doing, 
the threat of rain; which others pay little attention to, continues to add a layer of stress to any plans 
they attempt to make. 
 Mr. Brick stated they are reliant on the City Council and others to move this process along, 
and sincerely hope that the vendors for the title and appraisal services can be voted on and 
approved at the November 10, 2025, Council meeting.  He stated that they look forward to 
receiving more information about this process and hope that Council will continue to keep the 
buyout in their conversations throughout the upcoming holiday season.  Thank you.   
 

I. COUNCIL COMMENTS 
None 

J. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
None 

K. CONSENT AGENDA - (1 voice vote required) 
1. Emerald Ash Borer Tree Removal and Replacement 
2. Microsoft Office Renewal 
 

Councilmember Tieman moved to approve Items 1 and 2 of the Consent Agenda, it was seconded by 
Councilmember Fuller. 
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Councilmember Clay stated that while the winning bid was $70,000, he noticed that some of the other 
bids were for $90,000, $150,000, and $188,000.  So, he was curious to know why there was such a 
wild disparity between these bids?  Mr. Rose stated that he did not have an answer for why there was 
such a large disparity because this bid is conducted on an annual basis.  So, all of the bidders had an 
opportunity to review the previous bids to assist them with submitting their proposals. 
 
Voice vote on Councilmember Tieman's motion carried unanimously. 
 

L. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT – (voice vote on each item as needed) 
1. City Manager Updates 

 
Buyout Program 
Mr. Rose stated that he would like to recognize Becky for her efforts and believes that her 
intent is to provide monthly reports to all of the residents involved in this program. 
 
Ruth Golf Course 
Those interested in tracking progress with the Ruth Golf Course Driving Range can find 
monthly updates at the clubhouse and in the Community Report. 

 
M. UNFINISHED BUSINESS - (Roll call vote required for 2nd and 3rd readings) 

 
1. BILL 9576 - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF UNIVERSITY CITY, MISSOURI 

TO ISSUE ITS TAXABLE INDUSTRIAL REVENUE BONDS (PARKVIEW PLACE PROJECT), 
SERIES 2025, IN A PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $60,000,000, FOR THE 
PURPOSE OF PROVIDING FUNDS TO PAY THE COSTS OF ACQUIRING, 
CONSTRUCTING AND IMPROVING A FACILITY FOR AN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROJECT IN THE CITY; APPROVING A PLAN FOR THE PROJECT; AND AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY TO ENTER INTO CERTAIN AGREEMENTS AND TAKE CERTAIN OTHER 
ACTIONS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.  Bill Number 9576 was read for the second and 
third time. 
 

Councilmember Tieman moved to approve, it was seconded by Councilmember Clay. 
 
Councilmember Brenner asked how the current residents would be impacted by this project, and if 
their rent would remain the same?   
 
Mr. Rose stated that representatives from Parkview are here, and he would ask them to come to the 
podium. 
 
Rick Siebert (phonetic) stated that no one will be displaced. There are 45 vacant units that residents 
will be relocated to while their unit is being renovated.  There will also be no increase in their rent.  
 
Roll Call Vote Was: 
Ayes:  Councilmember Brenner, Councilmember Fuller, Councilmember Tieman, Councilmember 
Clay, and Mayor Pro Tem Smotherson. 
Nays:  None. 

 
N. NEW BUSINESS 

Resolutions - (Voice vote required) 
None 
Bills - (No vote required for introduction and 1st reading) 

 None 

E - 2- 3



 

      October 27, 2025 - Regular Session Minutes                          Page 4 of 5 

 
O. COUNCIL REPORTS/BUSINESS 

1.  Board and Commission appointments needed 
2.  Council liaison reports on Boards and Commissions 
3.  Boards, Commissions, and Task Force minutes 
4.  Other Discussions/Business 
 

P. CITIZEN PARTICIPATION - (Continued if needed) 
None 
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Q. COUNCIL COMMENTS 

None 
 

Councilmember Fuller moved to adjourn the Regular Session, seconded by Councilmember Clay, and 
the motion carried unanimously. 
 

R. ADJOURNMENT    
Mayor Pro Tem Smotherson thanked everyone for their participation and adjourned the meeting at 
6:49 p.m. 
 
Kena Dean, 
Acting City Clerk 
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CITY OF UNIVERSITY CITY COUNCIL MEETING
AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER:
For City Clerk Use

PREPARED BY: DEPARTMENT / WARD

AGENDA SECTION: CAN ITEM BE RESCHEDULED?

AMOUNT: ACCOUNT No.:

FROM FUND: TO FUND:

CIP No.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: MEETING DATE:

CITY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMENDED MOTION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

SUBJECT/TITLE: 

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOALS (S):

EXPLANATION:

RELATED ITEMS / ATTACHMENTS:

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

CA20251011-01

Easement Grant to Ameren for the Kempland Place Bridge Project-8471 Kempland Place 

Mirela Celaj, Public Works Director Public Works
Consent

City Manager recommends approval of this easement to support timely project progress.

Ameren has requested that the City grant a utility easement on City-owned property at 8471 
Kempland Place to allow completion of necessary utility relocation work for the Kempland 
Place Bridge Project.

See attached Staff Report

Staff Report 
Right-of-Way Easement Deed-Ameren 
ROW Sheet showing Easement Area

Improved Infrastructure

City Manager, Gegory Rose November 10, 2025
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AGENDA ITEM – STAFF REPORT 

 

MEETING DATE:  November 10, 2025 

DEPARTMENT:  Public Works  

AGENDA SECTION: Consent 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Easement Grant to Ameren for the Kempland Place Bridge 
Project-8471 Kempland Place  

 

 
ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
 
As part of the Kempland Place Bridge Project, the right-of-way (ROW) acquisition process 
includes securing necessary utility easements. Ameren has requested that the City grant an 
easement on City-owned property located at 8471 Kempland Place to accommodate the 
relocation of its utility facilities associated with the project. 

The easement area consists of a twenty-five (25) foot wide strip of land, totaling 
approximately 1,249 square feet, as shown on the attached Right-of-Way Sheet. The 
property at 8471 Kempland Place is owned by the City of University City.  

The relocation of AT&T and Charter facilities is dependent on the completion of Ameren’s 
work within the easement area, as their existing overhead lines conflict with the proposed 
bridge improvements. This dependency may extend the overall utility coordination timeline; 
however, City staff are working closely with all utility providers to mitigate potential delays and 
maintain the project schedule.  

The Public Works Department has reviewed the proposed easement areas and determined 
that they are not needed for other municipal uses. The City Manager recommends granting 
the requested easement to Ameren to facilitate timely completion of the utility relocations and 
overall project progress. 
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REMS INFORMATION 
Agreement ID: UEC-202509-60414 

Project ID:  79538 

EASEMENT 
(Electric) 

8471 Kempland Pl. 
University City, MO 63132
Berkeley District 
Locator No. 16K140716 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, this _______ day of ____________________, 20____, that 
The City of University City, whose mailing address is: 6801 Delmar Blvd., University City, MO
63130, its successors and assigns, whether one or more and whether an individual, individuals, a 
corporation, or other legal entity (hereinafter "Grantor"), for and in consideration of the sum of One and 
No/100th Dollars ($1.00) and other valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby 
acknowledged, does hereby grant unto UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a AMEREN MISSOURI, a 
Missouri corporation, whose mailing addresses is: 1901 Chouteau Ave, Saint Louis, MO 
63103, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Grantee"), a perpetual easement (hereinafter 
"Easement") with the right, privilege, and authority of Grantee, its agents, contractors, and 
subcontractors to survey, stake, construct, reconstruct, replace, use, operate, maintain, patrol, inspect, 
protect, repair, relocate, modify, add to the number of and remove electric and communication line or lines 
consisting of poles, guys, anchors, wires, cables, conduits, fixtures, appliances and other appurtenances 
thereto, including transformers, cabinets, and pedestals (hereinafter individually and collectively 
"Facilities"), together with all rights and privileges for the exercise and enjoyment of the Easement rights 
and the authority to extend to any other party the right to use, pursuant to the provisions hereof, upon, 
over, across and under the following described land in Saint Louis County, State of Missouri, to-wit: 

A strip of land twenty-five (25) foot wide, extending upon, over, across, and under the 
following described tract of land: 

Lot 17 in Block 12 of Dartsdale, a subdivision in St. Louis County, Missouri, according to 
the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 21 Page 1 of the St. Louis County Record.  

Together with all improvements thereon known and numbered 8471 Kempland Place. 
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The strip of land where the Grantee's facilities will be located (hereinafter the "Easement 
Area") shall be twenty-five (25) foot wide. The center line of which shall be the center line 
of Grantee's facilities, as actually installed. Said Easement Area shall be generally and as 
nearly practicable, as shown hachured on the drawing marked Exhibit "A" hereto attached 
and made a part hereof. 

Grantor also conveys the right of ingress and egress to and over the Easement Area and premises of 
Grantor adjoining the same, for all purposes herein stated, together with the right to trim, control the growth, 
cut and remove or cause to be removed at any time and from time to time, by any means, any and all brush, 
bushes, saplings, trees, roots, undergrowth, rock, over-hanging branches, and other obstructions upon, 
over, and under the surface of said Easement Area and of the premises of Grantor adjoining the same 
deemed by Grantee to interfere with the exercise and enjoyment of Grantee’s rights hereunder, endanger 

the safety of the Facilities, or in order for Grantee to maintain compliance with the minimum clearance 
requirements of the National Electric Safety Code. 

Grantee shall be responsible for actual damages (except the trimming, controlling of growth, cutting and 
removal of trees and other vegetation) occurring as a result of the Grantee's exercise of the Easement 
rights hereinabove conveyed and shall reimburse the owner thereof for such loss or damages. 

Grantor, for itself, its successors and assigns, does hereby warrant and covenant unto Grantee, (1) that 
Grantor is the owner of the Easement Area and has the full right and authority to grant this Easement, (2) 
that Grantee may quietly enjoy the Easement for the purposes herein stated, and (3) that Grantor will not 
create or permit any building or other obstruction or condition of any kind or character upon Grantor's 
premises that will interfere with the Grantee's exercise and enjoyment of the Easement rights hereinabove 
conveyed. 

Grantor hereby waivers and releases any and all homestead and other marital rights if may have pursuant 
to Missouri law. 

This Easement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Missouri. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto caused this Easement to be executed on the date 
hereinabove written. 

The City of University City 

By:  ___________________________________  

Name: ______________________________ 

Title: __________________________________ 
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ALL PURPOSE NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF MISSOURI 
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS } SS 

On this _______ day of ____________________, 20____, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public 
in and for said State, personally appeared (print or type names of signatories): 

to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged 
that he/she/they executed the same as his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their 
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, 
executed the instrument. 

Capacity Claimed By Signator(s) 
 Individual(s)  Corporate  Limited Liability Company  Partner(s) 
 Trustee(s) Title(s) of Officer(s): Member(s)/Manager(s):  Limited Partnership 
 Executor(s)  General Partnership 
 Administrator(s)  Other (Specify Below): 
 Attorney-In-Fact Authorized Signer 
 Conservator(s) 
 Guardian(s) 

My Commission Expires Notary Public 

Affix Notary Stamp Below 

Prepared By: Charles B King 
Real Estate Representative 

Return To: Ameren Missouri 
Charles B King  
1901 Chouteau Avenue, MC700 
St. Louis MO 63103 
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 EXHIBIT A 
  ("Easement Area") 
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AGENDA SECTION: CAN ITEM BE RESCHEDULED?
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CIP No.
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SUBJECT/TITLE: 
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RELATED ITEMS / ATTACHMENTS:

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

CA20251011-02

CDBG 2024-Etzel Street Improvements- Recommendation of Contract Award 

Mirela Celaj, Director of Public Works Public Works/Ward 3
Consent No

The City Manager recommends awarding the contract of the CDBG 2024, Etzel Street 
Improvements project to E. Meier Contracting, the lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of 
$133,566.26. This amount is below both the engineer's estimate and CDBG funding for this project.

The total project cost of $133,566.26 will be fully funded through the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
allocation. No additional City funds are required. The project cost is within the approved budget and below the 
engineer’s estimate, ensuring efficient use of grant resources.

$133,566.26

The Scope of Work for CDBG 2024 Etzel Street Improvements includes milling of existing 
pavement, necessary pavement repairs, and the placement of an asphalt leveling course followed 
by a final asphalt overlay and installation of pavement markings.These improvements will be 
performed along Etzel Avenue extending from Pennsylvania Avenue to Ferguson Avenue.

Bids for the CDBG 2024 Etzel Street Improvements Project were publicly opened on October 
24, 2025, in accordance with procurement procedures. A total of three bids were received. 
After careful review, staff recommends awarding the contract to E. Meier Contracting, a 
reputable contractor and the lowest responsible bidder. The bid amount of $133,566.26 is 
within budget, falling below both the engineer’s estimate and available CDBG funding. 

Memo to City Manager. 
Bid tabulation. 
E. Meier Contracting.-Contract.

Improved Infrastructure 
Public Safety

City Manager, Gregory Rose 11/10/2025
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                                                       MEMORANDUM 

                                       
     

 
TO:  Gregory Rose, City Manager  
 
FROM: Mirela Celaj, Director of Public Works 
 
DATE:  November 5, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: CDBG 2024 Street Improvements- Recommendation of Contract Award 
  
 
 
On October 24, 2025, in accordance with applicable procurement procedures, bids for 
the CDBG 2024 Street Improvements Project were publicly opened. A total of three bids 
were received. 

After a thorough evaluation, staff recommends awarding the construction contract to    
E. Meier Contracting, a reputable firm and the lowest responsible bidder. The submitted 
bid amount of $133,566.26 is within the project budget and falls below both the 
engineer’s estimate and the available Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
funding. 

Staff recommends approval of the contract award to E. Meier Contracting., to proceed 
with the implementation of the 2024 Street Improvements Project. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please let me know. 

Thank you. 
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AMOUNT: ACCOUNT No.:

FROM FUND: TO FUND:

CIP No.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: MEETING DATE:

CITY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMENDED MOTION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

SUBJECT/TITLE: 

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOALS (S):

EXPLANATION:

RELATED ITEMS / ATTACHMENTS:

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

CA20251110-03

Ratify the approval of emergency repairs of the Centennial Commons sidewalk (handicap 
ramp and landing in front of front doors) including an upgrade to the handrails as required.

Jim Krischke Parks, Recreation & Public Area Maintenance

Consent no

City Manager recommends to ratify the approval of emergency repairs of the sidewalk nd handrails at 
Centennial Commons in the total amount of $12,297.24.  Using Woods Basement system for sidewalk 
repairs in the amount of $9,817.23 and Missouri Ornamental for handrails in the amount of $2,480.00.

This is considered an emergency repair. Funds were not budgeted for this expense.  Funds will 
be comong from reserves and transfered to line item 14-50-90-100 - Capital Misc. Improvements. 

$12,297.24 14-50-90-8100

Parks and Storm Water

Due to age, weather, and traffic on the concrete walkways at Centennial Commons, the sidewalks have deteriorated and 
sunk in a various locations causing a trip and fall hazard.  Upon further review of the area it was also determined that two 
(2) additional handrails be added to the front steps at Centennial Commons for added safety.  This area sees high foot
traffic. Improving the walkways will enhance patron safety leading into and out of Centennial Commons and help to avoid
future liability.

We are recommending to use Woods Basement Systems for the concrete (mudjacking) 
work. Woods provided the city with a comprehensive solution tot he issue that was 
unmatched by other bidders.  Moreover, Woods is providing a long term warranty on the 
work and product they will be utilizing.  We are also recommending to use Missouri 
Ornamental Iron & Fence for the handrails.

NA

Woods Basement Systems quote 
Missouri Ornamental Iron & Fence's quote 
Staffs recommendation including bid documents

Improved Infrastructure 
Community Quality of Life and Amenities

City Manager, Gregory Rose 11/10/2025
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CITY OF UNIVERSITY CITY COUNCIL MEETING
AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER:
For City Clerk Use

PREPARED BY: DEPARTMENT / WARD

AGENDA SECTION: CAN ITEM BE RESCHEDULED?

AMOUNT: ACCOUNT No.:

FROM FUND: TO FUND:

CIP No.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: MEETING DATE:

CITY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMENDED MOTION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

SUBJECT/TITLE: 

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOALS (S):

EXPLANATION:

RELATED ITEMS / ATTACHMENTS:

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

NB20251011-01

Resolution for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 (FY2025) Budget Amendment #4

Keith Cole, Director of Finance Finance / All
New Business - Resolution No

City Manager recommends approval of the Resolution for fiscal year 2024-2025 (FY2025)
Budget Amendment #4.

Increase in Fund Balance-General Fund $1,120,345; Olive I-170 TIF Fund RPA-1 $372,935; 
Third Ward Revitalization Fund RPA-2 $53,100; and Olive I-170 TIF Fund RPA-3 $340,800   

Various See Detail - Various

See Detail - Various See Detail - Various

The changes in the General Fund, Olive I-170 TIF Fund RPA-1, Third Ward Revitalization 
Fund RPA-2, and Olive I-170 TIF Fund RPA-3 will have an increase in fund balance by 
$1,120,345, $372,935, $53,100, and $340,800, respectively. 

The attached information is the fourth (4th) budget amendment of fiscal year 2025.  The amendment 
incorporates the increases and decreases of revenues and expenditures of the mentioned funds.  The 
change in the General Fund is mainly from Property Taxes, Use Tax, State Gas Tax, Grant 
Revenue-FEMA, Gross Receipts Taxes, Excavation & Driveway, Building & Zoning, and Misc 
Operating Revenue, then offset by expenses related to technology services, temporary labor in 
facilities and public area maintenance, flood mitigation, equipment rental, and utilities in aquatics. 

N/A

1. Budget Amendment Details
2. Resolution for Approval of the Amendment

Prudent Fiscal Management

City Manager, Gregory Rose November 10, 2025
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General Fund:
Revenue Revenue 

Account Increase Decrease Description
Revenues

1) 4001 Real Property - Current 28,300          Increase in collection of real property tax than anticipated

2) 4005 Real Property - Delinquent 1,900            Increase in collection of real property tax than anticipated-
delinquent

3) 4010 Personal Property - Current 11,400          Increase in collection of pers property tax than anticipated

4) 4015 Personal Property - Delinquent 5,330            Increase in collection of personal property tax than 
anticipated-Delinquent

5) 4030 Interest & Penalties on Del Tax 18,650          Increase in collection of Interest on delinquent prop taxes

6) 4101 Local Use Tax 262,250        Increase due to favorable collections than anticipated

7) 4105 County-wide Sales Tax 11,900          Increase due to favorable collections than anticipated

8) 4150 State Gas Tax 192,000        Increase due to favorable collections than anticipated

9) 4160 County Road Fund 9,400            Increase due to higher proceeds from St. Louis County
than were anticipated

10) 4207 Grant Revenue - FEMA 690,575        Increase due to recognizing revenue received from 
FEMA due to the flood.

11) 4401 Electric 156,450        Increase due to fluctuations in weather and usage

12) 4425 Fiber Optic Cell Phones Cloud Base 9,800            Increase due to fiber optics, cell phone usage

13) 4812 Opioid Settlement 11,400          Increase due to receiving settlement amounts from  
additional Distributors

14) 4501 Excavation & Driveway 196,000        Increase due to Spire payments rcvd for permits PW

15) 4505 Building & Zoning 122,400        Increase due to fees related to building projects

16) 4545 Weed & Debris - Current 89,000          Increase due to billing out more than anticipated citations

17) 4550 Weed & Debris - Delinquent 73,000          Increase due to receiving more than anticipated from 
delinquent billing from St. Louis Co.

18) 4804 Misc Operating Revenue 477,000        Increase due to receiving funds from development

19) 4852 Interest / Dividend - Investments 2,500            Increase due to favorable market conditions

Change in Revenues - Increase 2,369,255     

FY25 Budget Amendment #4
To Be Approved by City Council

November 10, 2025
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General Fund:
Expenditure Expenditure

Account Increase Decrease Description
Expenditures

- 
1) City Manager's Office

01.12.05.6011 Settlement 48,000          - Increase in Settlement due to settling cases;
01.12.05.6020 Legal Services 48,000          - increase in legal services for legal matters
01.12.05.6040 Events & Reception - - offset by the increase in revenues

- - 
2) Human Resources - - 

01.14.07.5001 Salaries-Full Time 4,000            - 
01.14.07.5540 EAP - (4,000) 
01.14.07.6050 Maintenance Contracts - - Increase in Salaries and Professional Services; 
01.14.07.6090 Postage - - Offset by EAP and Technology Services
01.14.07.6010 Professional Services 10,000          - No impact to fund reserves.
01.14.07.6120 Professional Development - - 
01.14.07.6170 Insurance - Liability - - 
01.14.07.6560 Technology Services - (10,000) 

- -
3) Finance - -

01.16.08.5001 Salaries-Full Time - (16,700) 
01.16.08.6001 Auditing & Accounting 19,000          - Increase in Auditing & Accounting, Professional
01.16.08.6010 Professional Services 28,000          - Services, and Maint Contracts; Offset by
01.16.08.6050 Maintenance Contracts 14,700          - Salaries, Postage, & Bank Credit Card Fees
01.16.08.6090 Postage - (30,000) No impact to fund reserves
01.16.08.6770 Bank & Credit Card Fees - (15,000) 

4) Information Technology
01.18.11.5001 Salaries-Full Time - (15,000) 
01.18.11.6130 Advertising & Public Notices - - Increase in Telephone, Internet, Technology 
01.18.11.6170 Insurance Liabiltiy - - Services, and Computer Equipment; Offset by
01.18.11.6175 Privacy Liability & Network Security - - Salaries and Office Equipment Maint. Remaining
01.18.11.6270 Telephone & Mobile Devices 40,600          - amount offset by increase in revenues.
01.18.11.6320 Internet Services 42,700          - 
01.18.11.6400 Office Equipment Maintenance - (30,000) 
01.18.11.6560 Technology Services 30,800          - 
01.18.11.8120 Computer Equipment 11,300          - 

5) Municipal Courts
01.20.14.5001 Salaries-Full Time - - 
01.20.14.5340 Salaries-Part Time & Temp - - 
01.20.14.5380 Overtime 14,500          - 
01.20.14.6050 Maintenance Contracts - - Increase in Overtime; Offset by Professional 
01.20.14.6120 Professioanl Development - (4,000) Development, Printing Services, Office Equip
01.20.14.6150 Printing Services - (6,000) Maint, and Technology Services
01.20.14.6400 Office Equipment Maintenance - (1,000) No impact to fund reserves
01.20.14.6560 Technology Services - (3,500) 

6) Police
01.30.20.5001 Salaries-Full Time - (239,800) 
01.30.20.5220 Injury Leave - -
01.30.20.5230 Injury Leave - Taxable - - Increase in Overtime, Workers Comp, Medical 
01.30.20.5340 Salaries-Part-time & Temp - - Ins, Soc Sec Cont, Residency Allow, and Ins-
01.30.20.5380 Overtime 11,800          - Police Liability; Offset by Salaries
01.30.20.5420 Workers Compensation 51,300          - No impact to fund reserves
01.30.20.5460 Medical Insurance 120,300        - 
01.30.20.5660 Social Security Contributions 20,700          - 
01.30.20.5780 Residency Allowance 11,400          - 
01.30.20.6230 Insurance-Police Liability 24,300          - 

FY25 Budget Amendment #4
To Be Approved by City Council

November 10, 2025
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General Fund:
Expenditure Expenditure

Account Increase Decrease Description
Expenditures

FY25 Budget Amendment #4
To Be Approved by City Council

November 10, 2025

7) Fire
01.35.25.5001 Salaries-Full Time - (250,000) 
01.35.25.5022 Education Leave - - Increase in Injury Leave, Overtime, Workers
01.35.25.5220 Injury Leave 28,210          - Comp, Maint Contracts, Ins Prop & Auto, Ins
01.35.25.5340 Salaries-Part-time & Temp - - Flood, Flood Mitigation, and Vehicles
01.35.25.5380 Overtime 168,900        - Equipment; Offset by Salaries, Med Insurance,
01.35.25.5420 Workers Compenstation 33,500          - Technology Services, and Tuition Reimburse;
01.35.25.5460 Medical Insurance - (20,000) Remaining amount to be offset by increase in
01.35.25.5700 Clothing Allowance - - revenues.
01.35.25.6050 Maintenance Contracts 15,000          - 
01.35.25.6160 Insurance Property & Auto 19,000          - 
01.35.25.6170 Insurance Liability - - 
01.35.25.6210 Insurance - Flood 7,500            - 
01.35.25.6560 Technology Services - (10,000) 
01.35.25.6600 Tuition Reimburstment - (5,000) 
01.35.90.8131 Flood Mitigation Expenses 39,000          - 
01.35.90.8200 Vehicles & Equipment 91,000          Increase due to purchase of Lucas CPR device

8) Public Works - Admin & Engineering
01.40.30.5001 Salaries Full-Time - (11,500) 
01.40.30.5340 Salaries -Part-Time & Temp - (10,000) Increase in Temporary Labor; Offset by
01.40.30.5380 Overtime - - Salaries and Part-Time Salaries; No impact to 
01.40.30.5420 Workers Compensation - - fund reserves
01.40.30.6070 Temporary Labor 21,500          - 

9) Public Works - Public Area Maintenance
01.40.32.6050 Maintenance Contracts 48,000          - Increase in Maintenance Contracts, Temporary
01.40.32.6070 Temporary Labor 74,000          - Labor, Equipment Maintenance, and Chemicals;
01.40.32.6170 Insurance Liability - - Offset by the increase in revenues
01.40.32.6380 Equipment Maintenance 24,500          - 
01.40.32.7210 Chemicals 53,200          

10) Public Works - Facilities Maintenance
01.40.36.5001 Salaries Full-Time - (50,000) 
01.40.36.5220 Injury Leave - - Increase in Professional Services, Temporary 
01.40.36.5340 Salaries-Part-Time & Temp - - Labor, Equipment Maintenance; Offset by 
01.40.36.6010 Professional Services 20,000          - Salaries, Natural Gas, and Electricity; Remaining
01.40.36.6050 Maintenance Contracts - - amount to be offset by increase in revenues
01.40.36.6070 Temporary Labor 86,500          - 
01.40.36.6250 Natural Gas - (15,000) 
01.40.36.6260 Electricity - (10,000) 
01.40.36.6380 Equipment  Maintenance 51,700          - 

11) Public Works - Capital Improvements

01.40.90.8130 Flood & FEMA Expenses 82,000          - 

Increase due to renting vehicles and equipment 
related to the flood; not included in original budget; 
offset by increase in revenues

01.40.90.8131 Flood Mitigation Expenses 58,500          - Increase due to finishing up on FEMA projects;
plan is to get reimbursed on the remaining
flood projects; offset by increase in revenues

12) Planning & Zoning
01.45.40.5001 Salaries Full-Time (25,800)             
01.45.40.5220 Injury Leave
01.45.40.5340 Salaries Part-Time & Temp Increase in Overtime, Medical Insurance, Maint
01.45.40.5380 Overtime 11,800          Contracts; Offset by Salaries and Professional
01.45.40.5460 Medical Insurance 14,000          Services; No impact to fund reserves
01.45.40.5660 Social Security Contributions
01.45.40.5740 Pension Contribution Nonunif
01.45.40.5900 Medicare
01.45.40.6010 Professional Services (68,000)             
01.45.40.6050 Maintenance Contracts 68,000          
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General Fund:
Expenditure Expenditure

Account Increase Decrease Description
Expenditures

FY25 Budget Amendment #4
To Be Approved by City Council

November 10, 2025

13) Parks, Recreation & Public Area Maintenance - Park Maintenance
01.50.45.5001 Salary-Full-Time 32,000          - 
04.50.45.5220 Injury Leave - - Increase in Various expenditures; Offset by 
04.50.45.5340 Salaries Part Time & Temp - - Professional Services, Maint Contracts, Ins-
01.50.45.5380 Overtime 20,000          - Flood, Technology Services, Concret Clay
01.50.45.5420 Workers Compensation - - Products, & Agriculture Supplies; Remaining
01.50.45.5460 Medical Insurance 14,000          - offset by the increase in revenues
01.50.45.6010 Professional Services - (5,000) 
01.50.45.6050 Maintenance Contracts - (217,000) 
01.50.45.6070 Temporary Labor 60,000          - 
01.50.45.6150 Printing Services - - 
01.50.45.6160 Insurance-Property & Auto 9,000            - 
01.50.45.6170 Insurance-Liability - - 
01.50.45.6210 Insurance - Flood - (10,000) 
01.50.45.6280 Water 25,000          - 
01.50.45.6290 Sewer 41,000          - 
01.50.45.6380 Equipment Maintenance 11,000          - 
01.50.45.6540 Equipment Rental 46,000          - 
01.50.45.6560 Technology Services - (5,000) 
01.50.45.6700 Misc Operating Services - -
01.50.45.6760 Disaster & Storm Expenses 50,000          - 
01.50.45.6770 Bank & Credit Card Fees - - 
01.50.45.7290 Concrete &  Clay Products - (10,000) 
01.50.45.7130 Agricultural Supplies - (15,000) 

14) Parks, Recreation & Forestry - Aquatics
01.50.51.6250 Natural Gas - - Increase in Electricity and Water; Offset by 
01.50.51.6260 Electricity 96,000          - the increase in revenues
01.50.51.6280 Water 26,000          - 

15) Parks, Recreation & Public Area Maintenance - Capital Improvements

01.50.90.8130 Flood & FEMA Expenses 126,000        - 

Increase due to renting vehicles and equipment 
related to the flood; not included in original budget; 
offset by increase in revenues

01.50.90.8131 Flood Mitigation Expenses 238,000        - 

Increase due to finishing up on the FEMA projects; 
plan is to get reimbursed on the remaining flood 
projects; offset by increase in revenues

Change in Expenditures - Increase 1,248,910         

Total General Fund
  Increase to Fund Balance 1,120,345         

The effect on the General Fund from these amendments are as follows:

Original Adopted Budget (Deficit) (2,299,835)$      
Change in Budget Amendment #1 - 
Balance after Budget Amendment #1 (2,299,835)$      
Change in Budget Amendment #2 (87,800)             
Balance after Budget Amendment #2 (2,387,635)        
Change in Budget Amendment #3 859,832            
Balance after Budget Amendment #3 (1,527,803)        
Change in Budget Amendment #4 1,120,345         
Balance after Budget Amendment #4 (407,458)           
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Olive I-170 TIF Fund (T2) RPA-1
Revenue Revenue

Account Increase Decrease Description

1) 30.4035 Payment in Lieu of Taxes 227,935      Increase due to receipts of Payment in Lieu of Taxes
for RPA 1.

30.4045 TIF Revenue 3,726,000   Increase due to receipts of sales tax that was not 
originally budgeted.

30.4047 CID Revenue 1,899,000   Increase due to generating revenue in the CID

30.4852 Interest - Investment 131,000      Increase due to favorable market conditions

30.4867 Unrealized Gain on Investment 125,000      Increase due to favorable market conditions

Expenditure Expenditure
Account Increase Decrease Description

2) 30.12.73.6010 Professional Services 35,000        Increase due to Professional Services related to 
the TIF

30.12.73.9070 Community Dev Expense 92,000        Increase due to required transfers to the Trustee,
BOKF, per the Trust Indenture.  Funds to come 
from fund reserves.

30.12.73.9150 Debt Service - Principal 960,000      Increase due to redemption of principal portion on
the TIF Bonds

30.12.73.9240 Interest Expense 4,649,000   Increase due to interest portion of TIF Bonds/Notes

Total Olive I-170 TIF Fund (T2) RPA-1
  Increase to Fund Balance 372,935      

Third Ward Revitalization Fund (RPA 2)
Revenue Revenue

Account Increase Decrease Description

1) 31.4035 Payment in Lieu of Taxes 5,600          Increase due to receipts of Payment in Lieu of Taxes
for RPA 2.

31.4045 TIF Revenue 8,100          Increase due to receipts of sales tax above the base.

31.4867 Unrealized Gain on Investment 114,000      Increase due to favorable market conditions

Expenditure Expenditure
Account Increase Decrease Description

2) 31.12.73.6010 Professional Services 54,000        Increase due to payments for Prof Services

31.12.73.9070 Community Dev Expense 20,600        Increase due to collecting of surplus pilots that are 
then returned to St. Louis County Collector per 
the trust indenture. Funds to come from fund reserves

Total Third Ward Revitalization Fund (RPA 2)
  Increase to Fund Balance 53,100        

FY25 Budget Amendment #4
To Be Approved by City Council

November 10, 2025
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FY25 Budget Amendment #4
To Be Approved by City Council

November 10, 2025

Olive I-170 TIF Fund (T4) RPA-3
Revenue Revenue

Account Increase Decrease Description

1) 32.4030 Interest & Penalties on Del Tax -              
32.4035 Payment in Lieu of Taxes 518,300      Increase due to receipts of Payment in Lieu of Taxes
32.4045 TIF Revenue 81,500        for RPA 3 and receipts of sales tax above the base.

Expenditure Expenditure
Account Increase Decrease Description

2) 32.12.73.9070 Community Development Exp 259,000      Increase due to collecting of surplus pilots that are 
then returned to St. Louis County Collector per 
the trust indenture. Funds to come from fund reserves

Total Olive I-170 TIF Fund (T4) RPA-3
  Increase to Fund Balance 340,800      
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